

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ELAINE L. CHAO, SECRETARY OF LABOR,
PETITIONER

v.

MALLARD BAY DRILLING, INC.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JUDITH E. KRAMER
Acting Solicitor of Labor

ALLEN H. FELDMAN
Associate Solicitor

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

ELLEN L. BEARD
EDWARD D. SIEGER
Attorneys
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210

ROSALIND A. KNAPP
Acting General Counsel

RADM JAMES S. CARMICHAEL
Chief Counsel
United States Coast Guard
Department of
Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
Assistant to the Solicitor
General

Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statutory provision involved | 2 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Summary of argument | 9 |
| Argument: | |
| The Occupational Safety and Health Act applies to the working conditions in this case because the Coast Guard has not exercised statutory authority to regulate them | 14 |
| A. The OSH Act is displaced only when another federal agency has exercised its statutory authority with respect to the working conditions at issue | 16 |
| B. No Coast Guard regulations cover the working conditions in this case, and the Coast Guard has expressed no policy against imposing regulatory requirements | 24 |
| C. The Secretary’s interpretation of Section 4(b)(1) best furthers the OSH Act’s purpose and is entitled to deference | 32 |
| Conclusion | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>American Petroleum Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 581 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1978), aff’d, 448 U.S. 607 (1980) | 35 |
| <i>Association of Am. R.R. v. Department of Transp.</i> , 38 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 18, 29, 40 |
| <i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. v. OSHRC</i> , 548 F.2d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 1976) | 17, 19, 35, 36 |

IV

| Cases—Continue: | Page |
|--|-------------------------------|
| <i>Bethlehem Steel Co. v. New York State Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 330 U.S. 767 (1947) | 18, 23 |
| <i>Cearley v. General Am. Transp. Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 1999) | 25 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 13, 37, 38 |
| <i>Clary v. Ocean Drilling & Exploration Co.</i> : 609 F.2d 1120 (5th Cir. 1980) | 8, 9 |
| 429 F. Supp. 905 (W.D. La. 1977) | 9 |
| <i>Columbia Gas of Pa., Inc. v. Marshall</i> , 636 F.2d 913 (3d Cir. 1980) | 18, 19 25, 31, 35 |
| <i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974) | 11, 21, 26, 27 |
| <i>Donovan v. Texaco, Inc.</i> : 720 F.2d 825 (5th Cir. 1983) | 8, 9, 15, 21, 36 |
| 535 F. Supp. 641 (E.D. Tex. 1982) | 9 |
| <i>Donovan v. Red Star Marine Servs., Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 470 U.S. 1003 (1985) | 17, 18, 19, 25, 29, 34, 35 |
| <i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964) | 26 |
| <i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan v. De La Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) | 23 |
| <i>Fort Stewart Schs. v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000) | 28 |
| <i>Harbor Tug & Barge Co. v. Papai</i> , 520 U.S. 548 (1997) | 31 |
| <i>Herman v. Tidewater Pac., Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 1998) | 19, 32, 34, 37 |
| <i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999) | 39 |
| <i>Inspection of Norfolk Dredging Co., In re</i> , 783 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 883 (1986) | 16, 18, 19, 25, 34 |
| <i>Manning v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 329 F.2d 32 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 379 U.S. 817 (1964) | 26 |

| Cases—Continue: | Page |
|--|---------------------------------------|
| <i>Martin V. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) | 14, 33, 37, 38, 39 |
| <i>NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995) | 39 |
| <i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000) | 23 |
| <i>Organized Migrants in Cmty. Action, Inc. v. Brennan</i> , 520 F.2d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1975) | 35 |
| <i>PBR, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 643 F.2d 890 (1st Cir. 1981) | 18, 19, 25, 35 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Elec. Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 969 F.2d 1501 (3d Cir. 1992) | 30 |
| <i>Reich v. D.M. Sabia Co.</i> , 90 F.3d 854 (3d Cir. 1996) | 38 |
| <i>Reich v. Muth</i> , 34 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 1994) | 31, 35 |
| <i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 38 |
| <i>Secretary of Labor v. Alaska Trawl Fisheries Inc.</i> , 15 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) 1699 (1992) | 34, 37 |
| <i>Southern Pac. Transp. Co. v. Usery</i> , 539 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 874 (1977) | 17, 18, 19, 25 |
| <i>Southern Ry. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 539 F.2d 335 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 999 (1976) | 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 28, 35, 36 |
| <i>Taylor v. Moore-McCormack Lines, Inc.</i> , 621 F.2d 88 (4th Cir. 1980) | 31 |
| <i>U.S. Air, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 689 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1982) | 31, 36 |
| <i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) | 10-11, 23 |
| <i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 445 U.S. 1 (1980) | 33 |
| Statutes and regulations: | |
| Act of June 4, 1956, ch. 350, § 3, 70 Stat. 225 | 9 |
| Act of May 28, 1908 (Seagoing Barge Act), ch. 212, § 10, 35 Stat. 428 | 9 |

VI

| Statutes and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|---|-------------------|
| Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 29 U.S.C. | |
| 651 <i>et seq.</i> | 2, 14 |
| 29 U.S.C. 651(b) | 2, 10, 14, 17, 33 |
| 29 U.S.C. 651(b)(1) | 27 |
| 29 U.S.C. 651(b)(2) | 27 |
| 29 U.S.C. 651(b)(4) | 27 |
| 29 U.S.C. 652(8) | 28 |
| 29 U.S.C. 653(a) | 2, 7, 8, 14, 34 |
| 29 U.S.C. 653(b)(1) (§ 4(b)(1)) | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 U.S.C. 653(b)(3) | 36, 40 |
| 29 U.S.C. 654(a)(1) | 2, 7 |
| 29 U.S.C. 654(a)(2) | 2 |
| 29 U.S.C. 661(j) | 8 |
| 29 U.S.C. 670(c) | 27 |
| 29 U.S.C. 670(d)(4)(C) (Supp. V 1999) | 28 |
| Ports and Waterways Safety Act of 1972, Tit. I, | |
| 33 U.S.C. 1221 <i>et seq.</i> | 11, 23 |
| 5 U.S.C. 7103(a)(14) | 26 |
| 14 U.S.C. 2 | 3 |
| 33 U.S.C. 1509 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) | 5 |
| 43 U.S.C. 1333 | 5, 31 |
| 46 U.S.C. 2101 <i>et seq.</i> (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) (Subtit. II)..... | 4 |
| 46 U.S.C. 2101 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) | 4 |
| 46 U.S.C. 2101(10) | 33 |
| 46 U.S.C. 2101(43) | 4, 14 |
| 46 U.S.C. 3301 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) | 4, 33 |
| 46 U.S.C. 3301(6) | 9 |
| 46 U.S.C. 3306 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) | 5 |
| 46 U.S.C. 3306(a) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) | 4 |
| 46 U.S.C. 3703 | 5 |
| 46 U.S.C. 4102 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) | 4, 5, 9 |
| 46 U.S.C. 4102(d) | 31 |
| 46 U.S.C. 4302 | 32 |
| 46 U.S.C. 4502(a)(4) | 32 |
| 46 U.S.C. 6101-6104 | 5 |
| 46 U.S.C. 6301-6308 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) | 5 |
| 46 U.S.C. 12102 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) | 33 |

VII

| Statute and regulations—Continued: | Page |
|--|-------------------|
| 49 U.S.C. 108(b) | 4 |
| 29 C.F.R.: | |
| Section 1910.120(q)(1) | 7 |
| Section 1910.120(q)(6) | 7 |
| Section 1975.1(b) | 3, 16, 39 |
| Section 1975.3(c) | 3, 16, 17, 35, 39 |
| 33 C.F.R.: | |
| Ch. I, Subch. N | 5, 31 |
| Section 175.201 | 32 |
| Sections 183.601-183.630 | 32 |
| 46 C.F.R. Ch. I | 4 |
| Pt. 1: | |
| Section 1.46(b) | 4 |
| Pt. 4 | 5 |
| Section 4.05-1(a)(6) | 34 |
| Pts. 24-26 | 5 |
| Pt. 25: | |
| Sections 25.01 <i>et seq.</i> | 9 |
| Section 25.40 | 31 |
| Pt. 26: | |
| Sections 26.01 <i>et seq.</i> | 9 |
| Pt. 28: | |
| Section 28.340 | 31 |
| Pt. 197, Subpt. B | 5 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990) | 28 |
| 116 Cong. Rec. 38,381 (1970) | 20 |
| 42 Fed. Reg. (1977): | |
| p. 37,650 | 38 |
| p. 37,654 | 38 |
| 48 Fed. Reg. (1983): | |
| p. 11,365 | 5 |
| p. 30,886 | 38, 40 |
| p. 30,887 | 38, 40 |
| 57 Fed. Reg. (1992): | |
| p. 38,102 | 40 |
| p. 38,123 | 40 |
| p. 38,132 | 40 |

VIII

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page |
|---|--------|
| 59 Fed. Reg. (1994): | |
| p. 30,879 | 40 |
| pp. 30,880-30,881 | 40 |
| 62 Fed. Reg. (1997): | |
| p. 40,142 | 38 |
| p. 40,154 | 38 |
| 65 Fed. Reg. 50,017 (2000) | 2 |
| H.R. 843, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969) | 20 |
| H.R. 4294, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969) | 20 |
| H.R. 13373, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969) | 20 |
| H.R. 16785, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970) | 21 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1765, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970) | 21 |
| OSHA Instr. CPL 2-1.20(R) (Nov. 8, 1996) | 6 |
| S. 2788, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969) | 20 |
| S. 2193, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970) | 20, 21 |
| S. Rep. No. 1282, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970) | 21, 29 |
| Senate Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 92d Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Legislative History of the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970</i> (Comm. Print 1971) | 20, 21 |
| 2 United States Dep't of Labor, <i>Dictionary of Occupa- tional Titles</i> (3d ed. 1965) | 26 |
| <i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1969) | 25 |
